EAST LYME WATER & SEWER COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, APRIL 24th, 2018
MINUTES

The East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission held a Regular Meeting on Tuesday, April 24, 2018, at the
East Lyme Town Hall, 108 Pennsylvania Avenue, Niantic, CT. Acting Chairman Seery called the
Regular Meeting to order at 7 PM.

PRESENT: Kevin Seery, Acting Chairman, Dave Bond, Steve DiGiovanna, Dave
Jacques, Joe Mingo, Dave Murphy, Carol Russell, Dave Zoller

ALSO PRESENT:  Joe Bragaw, Public Works Director
Brad Kargl, Municipal Utility Engineer
Anna Johnson, Finance Director
Mark Nickerson, Chairman

ABSENT: No one

1. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance
Acting Chairman Seery called the Regular Meeting of the East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission to
order at 7 PM and led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

2. Approval of Minutes

» Regular Meeting Minutes — March 27, 2018

Mr. Seery called for a motion or any discussion or corrections to the Regular Meeting Minutes of March
27, 2018.

Mr. Zoller said that he had abstained in the approval of the February 27, 2018 minutes changing the
voteto: 7-0-1.

Ms. Russell asked that in the third paragraph on Page 4 where she is speaking that ‘over’ be added
before $70,000.

*MOTION (1)

Mr. DiGiovanna moved to approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 27, 2018 as amended.
Mr. Zoller seconded the motion.

Vote: 8 - 0-1. Motion passed.

Abstained: Mr. Spencer FILED

0.10
3. Delegations Apr 30 20 1§ At @ PM
Mr. Seery called for delegations. W I/W 1(

Th delegations.
ere were no delegations EAST LYME TOWN CLERK

4. Billing Adjustments
There were none.

5. Approval of Bills — from Attachment B
Mr. Seery called for a motion on the Well 1A Treatment Project bill.




*MOTION (2)

Mr. DiGiovanna moved to approve payment of the following Well 1A Treatment Project bill:
Tighe & Bond, Inv. #031890094-095 in the amount of $10,228.34.

Mr. Zoller seconded the motion.

Vote: 9 -0 -0. Motion passed.

Mr. Seery called for a motion on the Niantic Pump Station Upgrade bill.

**MOTION (3)

Mr. DiGiovanna moved to approve payment of the following Niantic Pump Station Upgrade bill:
Xylem, Inv. #400793548 in the amount of $9,121.68.

Mr. Zoller seconded the motion.

Vote: 9-0-0. Motion passed.

6. Finance Director Report
Ms. Johnson said that she had provided them with her report. She reviewed the contributions that were
made and paid. She noted that the March prison billing was less due only to the timing of the reading.

7. Water & Sewer Operating Budgets

» Proposed Water Operating Budget - FY19

Mr. Bragaw recalled that he had discussed this at their previous meeting and that he had said that he
would have an estimate of revenues. He said that the biggest problem with the Water side is the debt
service principal which has had a spike with Well 1A & 6 coming on. He said that they are gaining
momentum on the meter project and that they have been trying to correct the issues that they have
been having. A person is retiring on June first and the position will not be refilled however they will look
at bringing on a seasonal person just as Parks & Rec does. The spike of $135,382 in bonds/principal is
driving the overall large increase. He noted that the hydrant fees in FY 14/15 brought in $17,000 and for
FY 18/19 it is $40,000 which is a significant increase. He said that they are still looking at a 4% rate
increase plus a meter fee for the new meters.

Mr. Jacques asked if the goal was to have all the new meters connected in this fiscal year.

Mr. Bragaw said that they are making significant progress and the goal is to have it out by they May
billing of next year.

Mr. Jacques asked if they are planning on putting the $25 meter fee all in the May bill.

Mr. Bragaw said that is the plan, due to the timing of the project.

Mr. Bond said that the MDC bills each quarter for insurance for the water line going into the house and
that 90% of the people pay for it.

Mr. Bragaw said that the first years are the ones that are gong to be hit with all of the problems and that
they would eventually work their way out of it.

Mr. Bond said that he thinks that they should explore offering this to their customers.

Mr. Kargl said that it is something that they can explore.

Mr. Spencer asked if the $25 meter service fee is an annual fee.

Mr. Bragaw said yes.

Mr. Spencer said that it seems rather high and a tough number to ‘digest’.

Mr. Bragaw said that right now — for the budget that they do not have it in.

Mr. Spencer said that he thinks that it is the first complaint that they will hear — they have a 4% increase
plus a $25 meter service fee.

Mr. Bragaw said that the meter service fee is something that will be decided in October — not tonight.

Ms. Russell said that she had prepared a memo on how they got to where they are with the hydrant

fees (not submitted) and presented it to the Commissioners and Mr. Bragaw. She said that she wants a
subcommittee to work on getting the hydrant fees back to where they were in 1999.

East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission Regular Meeting Minutes — April 24, 2018 2




Mr. Seery said that they then would have to figure out what Water & Sewer uses of the Town'’s
(equipment from PW; office space, etc) and how much that costs and we would find that we would be
on the losing end.

Ms. Russell said that she wanted it worked on ~

Mr. Zoller said that we would be on the losing end if you go there and figure out everything.

*MOTION (4)

Mr. Bond moved to approve the FY 2018-2019 Water budget as proposed at $3,108,456.
Mr. DiGiovanna seconded the motion.

Vote: 9-0-0. Motion passed.

* Proposed Sewer Operating Budget - FY19
Mr. Bragaw reviewed the sewer side noting that there was a $58,000 drop in treatment chemicals and
that he was still projecting a zero increase.

Mr. Murphy asked if with the new meter system and more accurate flow readings if the figures would
change.

Mr. Bragaw said that they are not taking that information into account here — old meters typically under
read; not over read.

Mr. Mingo suggested putting solar on the pump stations to save costs.

Mr. Spencer said that there are a who9le set of things that would to with such a project and the cost is
excessive; further solar has limitations and our pump stations do not have enough land to support what
might even be needed.

*MOTION (5)

Mr. Mingo moved to approve the FY 2018-2019 Sewer budget as proposed at $2,090,733.
Ms. Russell seconded the motion.

Vote: 9-0- 0. Motion passed.

8. Sewer Project Updates

= Niantic Pump Station Emergency Upgrades

Mr. Kargl reported that they are waiting on the delivery of the valves and that this has set them back
$9000 for the month of April with the bypass pumps.

Mr. Bond asked if Webb Co. would abate some of the profit to make up our loss for the delayed delivery
on the valves.

Mr. Kargl said that Weston & Sampson is working with them but as of now they do not have
confirmation of delivery.

Mr. Murphy said that the only recourse is to contact Weston & Sampson and get on them about it.

Mr. Bond concurred noting that we are a good customer of Weston & Sampson and that they need to
make good on this.

Mr. Murphy suggested that Weston & Sampson come to a meeting and explain where they fell down on
this.

Mr. Spencer said that coming to the next meeting would be too late — they need to contact Weston &
Sampson now and get an answer and proof on when procurement was done of the valves with FW
Webb.

Mr. Seery said that the consensus was to contact Weston & Sampson.

East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission Regular Meeting Minutes — April 24, 2018 3




Mr. Spencer asked about the State letter and the fee on water customers as there are different
numbers.
Mr. Kargl said that it is $4 for each water connection.

» Niantic and Pattagansett PS - Draft Preliminary Engineering Reports
Mr. Kargl noted that they had met regarding the preliminary reports and are in the process of refining
them. As they have asked for additional items, the budget numbers will probably be going up.

* Weston & Sampson Proposal for Niantic Force Main Study
Mr. Kargl said that he would like to conduct a Niantic force main study and focus on it in the future. It
has an approximate $49,000 cost attached to it.

9. Water Project Updates

=  Well 1A and 6 Treatment Plant Modifications and Upgrades

Mr. Kargl reported that nothing has changed except that the DPH approved Amendment #3 which the
Commission approved at their January meeting. This pushes the schedule back - the project completion
is now expected for the end of 2019.

= Meter Replacement Project
This was previously discussed.

10. Correspondence Log
There were no comments.

11. Chairman’s Report

Mr. Seery noted that the hydrant listing was included in their packets. He reported that the public
hearing on the budget would be held on Monday April 30, 2018 at the EL Middle School cafeteria at 7
PM; May 14" is the Annual Town Meeting on the Budget.

Mr. Murphy asked about the Old Lyme sewers and if there was any information.
Mr. Nickerson and Mr. Seery said that there has been no movement on it.

12. Assistant Utility Engineer Update
Mr. Bragaw updated that they are looking into a few things here and that they may have some interest —
he will update them next month.

13. Staff Updates “
a. Water Department Monthly Report
Mr. Kargl! said that they are on target with the numbers on the water sent to New London.

b. Sewer Department Monthly Report
Mr. Murphy asked Mr. Kargl if he had heard anything on the re-rating of the NL plant.

Mr. Bond said that he knew that the number did come out.
Mr. Nickerson noted that the tri-Town agreement is coming up for re-negotiation in the next 18 months
time so they will be sitting down soon on this.

14. Future Agenda ltems
None at this time.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Seery called for a motion to adjourn.

East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission Regular Mesting Minutes — April 24, 2018 4




*MOTION (6)

Mr. Mingo moved to adjourn the April 24, 2018 Regular Meeting of the East Lyme Water & Sewer
Commission at 8:31 PM. '

Mr. DiGiovanna seconded the motion.

Vote: 9 -0~ 0. Motion passed.

Respectfully submitted,

Karen Zmitruk,
Recording Secretary

East Lyme Water & Sewer Commission Regular Mesting Minutes — April 24, 2018 5




/OWN OF EAST LYME WATER DEPT (Act 07-01)
PROPOSED FY 18-19 OPERATING BUDGET

\ccount Acct # Actual Proj EQOY Adptd Bdgt Prop Bdgt VARIANCE
Jescription FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 AMOUNT % COMMENTS
ICA/Medicare 114-100-121 || $ 54,709 || $ 54,423 | § 55,600 || $ 57,400 || $ 1,800 | 3.24%
Jonds/Principal 300-200-201 || $ 353,603 386291 | $ 386,201 || $ 521,673 || $ 135,382 | 35.05% || spike year
‘tate Assessment Fee $ 21,784 || $ 21,784 new state [ee, offsetting rev.
Aeter Rep Project 300-200-202 || $ - $ 80,500 | § 80,500 || § 163,711 || $ 83,211 | 103.37% [[from meter rep spreadsht
lew Services \ 300-340-345 || $ 6,321 (| $ 14,000 | $ 14,000 || $ 7,500 || $ (6,500)] -46.43%
lew Meters ) 300-340-346 || $ 15,446 || $ 17,500 | $ 12,500 || $ 7,500 | $ {5,000)| -40.00%
‘ools & Equip / 300-390-394 || $ 7,031 ) $ 9,000 | $ 9,000 || $ 8,000 || $ (1,000)| -11.11%
‘ommunications Equip 300-390-397 || $ 4,436 || $ 4,100 | § 4,100 | $ 4,100 || $ - 0.00%
.onds Interest 300-400-427 || $ 129967 || $§ 119722 | § 119,722 $ 108,770 | $ (10,952) -9.15%
perating Transfers Out 300-500-520 || $ 52,000 $ 56,160 | § 56,160 || $ 57,845 $ 1,685 | 3.00% [frev from sewer
ayment to SAF $ 5,000 $ 10,000 | $ 10,000 || $ 10,000 || $ - 0.00%
laintenance of Wells 300-610-614 || $ 52,672 || $ 55,000 | $ 55,000 || § 55,000 || $ - 0.00%
uels 300-620-622 || $ 20,449 |1 $ 20480 | $ 26,560 || $ 33,900( $ 7,340 | 27.64% |lincrease fuel cost/heating wells
ower 300-620-623 |$ 310,118 $ 302,200 | $ 302,200 $ 302,200 || $ - 0.00%
[aint. Of Pumping Sta. 300-630-631 || $ 11,522 || $ 12,500 | $ 12,500 || $ 17,500 || $ 5,000 | 40.00% ||sateway maint contract
laint of Pumping Equip 300-630-633 || $ 14,279 || § 15,500 | $ 13,000 || $ 15,000 || $ 2,000 | 15.38% tlcc(l ncrease
hemicals 300-640-641 || $ 273,122 || $ 280,000 | $ 280,000 | $ 274,000 || $ (6,000)| -2.14%
aint. Of Tr. Equip 300-650-652 || $ 13,222 || § 15,000 | $ 15,000 || $ 15,000 || $ - 0.00%
isc Mapy & Records 300-660-665 | $ 3,484 | $ 3,120 | $ 3,120 || $ 2,900 || $ (220)] -7.05%
ety Equip & Training 300-660-666 || $ 9,483 || § 10,900 | $ 10,900 || $ 9,000 || $ (1,900)| -17.43%
aint of O&M 300-670-671 | $ 12,460 | $ 6,640 | $ 14,140 || $ 14,140 || $ - 0.00%
aint of Storage Tank 300-670-672 || $ 4,723 || $ 5,000 | $ 5,000 || $ 5,000 || $ - 0.00%
aint of Trans. & Dist 300-670-673 || $ 17,190 || $ 25,701 | $ 20,000 || $ 25,000 || $ 5,000 | 25.00%
aint of Services 300-670-675 || $ 12,180 || $ 12,000 | § 12,000 || $ 12,000 (| $ - 0.00%
aint of Meters 300-670-676 || $ 608 | $ 1418 2,500 || $ 1,000 (| $ (1,500)| -60.00%
aint of Hydrants 300-670-677 || $ 4,567 || $ 3,000 $ 3,000 | $ 3,000 $ - 0.00%
istormer Records & coll 300-900-903 || $ 15,633 || $ 20,200 | $ 20,200 $ 20,200 || $ - 0.00%
perintendents Salary $ 200 $ - $ - $ - 5 =
lmin Assi(s) Salary 300-920-201 | $ 62,553 || $ 61,927 | § 63,017 $ 64,100 || $ 1,083 | 1.72%
v & Fin Dir, Util Eng<C_| 300-920-202 || $ 180,121 )| $ 167,937 | $ 165300 $ 246,700 || $ 81,400 | 49.24% dladdition of ‘asst dfﬂﬁﬁﬂTn‘o‘)?
Id Per Salaries - Reg o | 300-920-204 |[[$ 430,504 || $ 438,991 [ § 441,100 $ 376,100 || $ (65,000)| -14.74% ||loss of 1 field, mech to sewer
1d Per Salaries - OT e | 300-920-205 || $ 61,798 || $ 74,962 | § 68,000 | $ 62,200 || $ (5,800)] -8.53%
fice Supplies & Misc 300-920-210 | $ 629 | $ 1,500 | $ 1,500 || $ 1,500 | $ - 0.00%
srconnection 300-920-220 || $ 74,354 || $ 78,157 | $ 76,860 || $ 81,300 | $ 4,440 | 5.78% [[assume same amt of water ly
tside Services 300-920-230 f[$ 90,911 $ 90,000 [ $ 90,000 $ 82,500 || $ (7,500)| -8.33% |ltake off Teak detection >
urance Property } 300-920-240 || $ 25,777 || $ 26473 | $ 26,600 || $ 27,267 || $ 667 | 2.51%
! Benefits & Pensions ¢ 300-920-260 [[$  223,691|| § 255200 | $ 255200 § 297,571 || § 42,371 | 16.60% ||budget was underfunded ly
1cle Exp 300-930-321 || $ 10,142 || $ 8,000 | $ 10,000 || $ 8,000 (| $ (2,000)( -20.00%
table Generator 300-930-322 || $ - $ 14423 | § 14,423 || $ - $ (14,423) paid off, no matching rev
} Aqu, Prograim 300930-323 f1$  31545(1$ 29528 |$  29528[|S  38094[l8 8566 | 29.01% |lnew body for dump truck
vitol Projects 300-930-325 || $ 4400 $ 24,835 | $ 10,000 || $ 10,000 ) $ - 0.00%
tingerncy 300-930-999 || $ 34,373 || $ 62,957 | § 25,000 | $ 40,000 | $ 15,000 | 60.00% |inced more in cont.
TOTAL $ 2644223 ||% 2,882841 |$ 2,819,521 $ 288,935( 10.25%
budget cut nét inc bonds $ 153,553 gﬁ
not inc bonds/meter replacement/staic assessment fee $ 48,558 1.72%

7 C—NA ~
ted on 4/23/2018 /‘Sf(:\éﬂc Nme it i— < YEEN




axa gr :1aays ‘Q[-C[-F - 6181 M- 128pny doad aamay .op1y

8102/61/F NO d4LVAd!]

APR 24 2018

AGENDA #___2- &

S
%)
2]
=
w3
£0
L._H
z $ |ls000 |(0) $ || CELOBOT ¥ §| €€L°060T § | ShH'TRET S | vTTEI0T § [ 9€0'S90T S : TVLOL NVED ﬂ._W_
%ET |(T8T0Y) § |[EE9BPLT 1§ | CI6'88LT S [ 8L6°L89°1 S | ¥ISLILT § | €L8LLLT $ TVIOLENS _u.um._u
2600 - § [jl6o0'se - gf 000'cc  § | 00S'¢ §|sesstl S| - $ || 108-008-008 nQ segsued]] dojP2
%1y |(005°6)  § $Jloos'ee  s|90Tty  $|9esst s |iisve s 00+-009-009 AouaBunrho
SUIf SIY1 JO 1IN0 JBIAT [ 15SY a2ullo40°0 5 $ ~§Jloosos  $[ooooz § 0€€-005-00$ s102l0ig/sa01A108 mzm
%600 - $ S8floos't s et $ |1zt $[000°T $ || 0z€-00¢-007 oSt 7 sanjding
%00 - S 8| o001 $ | 0001 | 8+9 $ | L99 $ || £¥T-00€-00 1uawdojaad(] J0id
%E dn Aupigerylionn'e | oSl S - $fjose’sc s |ose'se s | el $|eL6%T S|l 062-00z-000 1dd soueinsy]
2600 £ $ ~ §J1009°TT  $ | 0097 $ | 66 $|ri6tt  $) 01C-002-00% $2010458 2pISInQ)
%00 : $ - §loocce s |spzeT S| 89961 §|epeLT  § || or1-00z-00% FUPUNOIDY P [D5F ]|
%€ UMOP DM %8s dn pfHjs6'ST | 008°¢1 S [MOOSOT =8|l 000€6 S | 00066 S | sesc8 s |zoFrse S| rci-001-00v S1jaUag [AUUOSIA ]
LO 1SSV WWPY P3pPeIosL'c | 00E'S  § IOOETOT  $l 000961 § | 891461 § | v0ST61 § | €95'Szz  $ || t01-001-00p SIBBM/SOLIE[BS
%00 z $ || 00078 =gl 000°8 $ | 0008 $ | €z0%9 $|9iT6 $ || 092-019-00€ S3[OIY2A JO WIRIN
%600 - $ |0 C o Sjlovrvr s|ezesl | 9vsTr $|eerel  §| osz-o19-00€ axq W¥O
S[EOTWAYD Yiim umop Butpuanfioaet-  [(000°C) § $4loo0'stt  $|ooostt  §|ceosTi $|oossit s ove-o19-00c s[eotay )
%Er | 000§ S$scree s|stier $ [vzest g |9t | sez-019-00¢ SUH P 10 121
%00 - S ~$ | 006°s S| g $ | o981 $ | szT's $ || 1€z-019-00¢ S2U0YE3]3 |
famod yum dn Swpuanipecy | 0009 § §l000'6€1 S| 6v60FT S | 856°0ST  $ | £60°88T || 0€-019-00¢ . Senmun
%070 5 $ $ 000°6 $ | 0006 $ | 1v8°8 §| Lot $ || STT-019-00€ sarddng p sELRRIN|
%0'09- |(00s'D) & - § | 00sT $ | 00sC $ - s| - $ || 122-019-00€ sjustwaoiduyy [7]f
Pa00 5 $ “glloosvT  §|o0Sve  §| 690t $|ozelc S 0zz-019-00¢ 1uz1sAg fo umjy)
%0°0 8 § ||000°8E - §11 000°8E  § [ 0008 $ | 186 S| 1svLE  $|| L12-019-00¢€ SII9M 19/ JO TR
%600 - $ |[000095g | 00009  $ [ 89099  § |9ze6L S [0L16L S| Si1z-019-00€ dmbg i§ duind Jo 1wy
"IN 0} smofy 2sB2139D|1069"L - |(Z€5°8S) § || 89 B 000°SLL S| 19S%6v9 S | #8L°889 S [ 000°078 || 012-019-00€ | 724 SAS P suiq muaamaig
%8'STAn WIHlPLT6 | 0009  § 000'c9  $| 00059 s |68s8¢  $|6scTd  §|| zzi-001-00¢€ S1ouag [AUU0SIA]|
%011 | 000°ce  § [[008SBE ~ § | 008°0¢T § | 129°6vT S | 62S9FT S | 88T9cT S TVI101491S
%8¢ | 008°l  s|l0o88y  S$lfoooiy s|oeeeor s |ccLor  §[ezcer 8| c01-001-00€ 10 Pt
“Sapes 01 yoaw spm AowiBeeol [ 00T°EE S |[B00TLET - 1§ |[008°C0T S | SL9COT S | 96661 § | 96261 S 101-001-005 S9BE N /SOLIE[ES
ons} mau uo sapnaullen 1001 | €57°01  § 00s0C  §|lcbTor s |ivcor  §|ivTOr  S[ipTor S| 900-001-00C 1atife ased] - 221y
111q sty o utded auop (628°¢) s = %[ 6z8°¢ S| s $ | 678°s $ | 6z8°S § || 900-001-00¢ fpday 107eIouSD) 2583
%ST | 868 $ |[ongise Sl cveve s |sLe'ee s |sor'se s |ei8%E  §|| rei-o01-tLI 2IBDIPRIN/Y D14
% junowy 68T A 8I-L1 Ad 81-L1 Ad L1-91 X4 91-€1 Ad
JUIWHO)) PUBLIEA .cumono..m padopy A01 foag «dxq 19y dxg 1V #1290y
(90 1uno20y) STYNLIANAIXT LADANG LdAA YTMIAS
HINAT LSVH A0 NAAOL




